

No. 22-915

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ZACKEY RAHIMI,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR MARY ANNE FRANKS  
AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Mary Anne Franks  
2000 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20052  
786.860.2317  
*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae*

Douglas M. Poland\*  
Erin K. Deeley  
Carly Gerads  
Seep Paliwal  
STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP  
222 West Washington Ave.  
#900  
P.O. Box 1784  
Madison, WI 53701  
608.256.0226  
dpoland@staffordlaw.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. This Court’s Approach In *Dobbs* Establishes  
That There Is No Text, History, Or Tradition  
that Supports An Individual Constitutional  
Right To Gun Possession.....3

A. Neither the text of the Constitution, nor  
history and tradition, support an  
individual right to gun possession.....5

1. The Second Amendment makes no  
reference to an individual right to  
bear arms. ....5

2. The Constitution provides no other  
source for an individual right to  
possess arms supported by history  
and tradition. ....7

a. There is no support for an  
individual right to possess  
firearms elsewhere in the text  
of the Constitution.....8

- b. There is no support for a constitutional individual right to possess firearms in American history or tradition. ....10
    - c. There is no longstanding support for a constitutional individual right to possess firearms in legal scholarship. ....13
  - B. Gun regulation is an issue of profound moral and social importance that the Constitution demands be left to the people and their elected representatives to decide. ....14
- II. The Principles Of Stare Decisis That This Court Relied Upon In *Dobbs* Favor The Court Correcting The Course Of Its Second Amendment Jurisprudence.....18
- III. 18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8) Is Constitutional Regardless Of Whether *Heller* And *Bruen* Remain Good Law, But Efforts to Enlist The Constitution In The Destruction of Human Life Will Continue Until They Are Overruled. ....34
- CONCLUSION .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 11, 18, 24, 28, 33, 34
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18, 20, 22, 23, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc., v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2, 9, 23, 24, 29, 32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 5, 20, 29
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	21, 29
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 467 P.3d 315 (Colo. 2020) .....	12
<i>State v. Philpotts</i> , 194 N.E.3d 371 (Ohio 2022) .....	30

<i>United States v. Bullock</i> , No. 18-cr-165, 2022 WL 16649175 (S.D. Miss. Oct. 27, 2022).....	30
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....	10
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , No. 22-60596, 2023 WL 5091317 (5th Cir. Aug. 9, 2023).....	29
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	10, 11

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions**

18 U.S.C. 922.....	3, 34
Ala. Code § 13A-11-72 (2023).....	12
Ala. Code § 38-9F-8 (2023).....	12
Cal. A.B. 1591 (April 5, 1967) .....	11
Fla. Stat. § 790.233 (2023).....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-15-201 (2023) .....	12
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	6
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	7
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	7

## Other Authorities

Brady United, <i>Key Statistics</i> (Jan. 2021) .....	15
Carl T. Bogus, <i>The History and Politics of Second Amendment Scholarship: A Primer</i> , 76 CHI.-KENT L. REV. 3 (2000).....	6, 13
Caroline E. Light, <i>Stand Your Ground: A History of America’s Love Affair With Lethal Self-Defense 9-10</i> (Beacon Press, 2017).....	17
David I. Swedler et al., <i>Firearm Prevalence and Homicides of Law Enforcement Officers in the United States</i> , 105 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 2042 (2015) .....	33
Educational Fund to Stop Gun Violence, <i>Domestic Violence and Firearms</i> (July 2020) .....	21, 26
Elizabeth Flock, <i>How Far Can Abused Women Go to Protect Themselves?</i> , NEW YORKER (Jan. 13, 2020) .....	28
Eric Ruben, <i>An Unstable Core: Self-Defense and the Second Amendment</i> , 108 CALIF. L. REV. 63 (2020).....	24
Everytown Research, <i>Remembering and Honoring Pulse</i> (June 16, 2023).....	18
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>Of Guns, Abortions, and the Unraveling Rule of Law</i> , 95 VA. L. REV. 253 (2009) .....	6, 22

J. Richard Broughton, <i>Danger at the Intersection of Second and Fourth</i> , 54 IDAHO L. REV. 379 (2018).....	33
Jacob D. Charles, <i>The Dead Hand of a Silent Past: Bruen, Gun Rights, and the Shackles of History</i> , 73 DUKE L.J. (forthcoming) .....	29, 32
Jennifer Mascia, <i>How Often Are Guns Used for Self- Defense?</i> , The Trace (June 3, 2022).....	24
Jens Ludwig et al., <i>The Gender Gap in Reporting Household Gun Ownership</i> , 88 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1715 (1998).....	25
Justin Murphy, <i>Are "Stand Your Ground" Laws Racist and Sexist? A Statistical Analysis of Cases in Florida, 2005–2013</i> , 99 SOC. SCI. Q. 439 (2017) .....	27
Kami Chavis, <i>The Dangerous Expansion of Stand- Your-Ground Laws and its Racial Implications</i> , DUKE CTR. FOR FIREARMS LAW (Jan. 18, 2022) .....	28
Kim Parker et al., <i>America's Complex Relationship with Guns</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (June 22, 2017) .....	17
Marist Poll, <i>Abortion Rights in the United States</i> (April 26, 2023) .....	19
Marist Poll, <i>Gun Violence in the United States</i> (May 24, 2023).....	19

Mark Anthony Frassetto, <i>The Law and Politics of Firearms Regulation in Reconstruction Texas</i> , 4 TEX. A&M L. REV. 95 (2016) .....	11
Mary Anne Franks, <i>The Cult of the Constitution</i> (Stanford University Press, 2020).....	18
Mary Anne Franks, <i>The Second Amendment’s Safe Space, or the Constitutionalization of Fragility</i> , 83 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 137 (2020).....	16
Megan Brennan, <i>Stark Gender Gap in Gun Ownership, Views of Gun Laws in U.S.</i> , GALLUP (Dec. 2, 2022).....	25
Megan J. O’Toole et al., <i>The Changing Demographics of Gun Homicide Victims and How Community Violence Intervention Programs Can Help</i> , Everytown Research (June 28, 2023).....	21
Michael Waldman, <i>How the NRA Rewrote the Second Amendment</i> , BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE (May 20, 2014).....	14
Nick Wilson, <i>Fact Sheet: Weakening Requirements to Carry a Concealed Firearm Increases Violent Crime</i> , Center for American Progress (Oct. 4, 2022) .....	27
Pew Research Center, <i>Gun Violence Widely Viewed as a Major – and Growing – National Problem</i> (June 28, 2023).....	19



RAND Corp., <i>Effects of Stand-Your-Ground Laws on Violent Crime</i> (Jan. 10, 2023).....	27
Rebecca B. Lawn, <i>Homicide is a leading cause of death for pregnant women in US</i> , THE BMJ (Oct. 19, 2022).....	26
Robin L. West, <i>Tragic Rights: The Rights Critique in the Age of Obama</i> , 53 WM. & MARY L. REV. 713 (2011).....	15
Shannon Schumacher et al., <i>Americans' Experiences With Gun-Related Violence, Injuries, and Deaths</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATIONN (Apr. 11, 2023).....	16
Stuart R. Hays, <i>A Right to Bear Arms, A Study in Judicial Misinterpretation</i> . 2 WM. & MARY L. REV. 381 (1960).....	14
Susan B. Sorenson & Douglas J. Wiebe, <i>Weapons in the lives of battered women</i> , 94. AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1412 (2004).....	25
Susan B. Sorenson, <i>Guns in Intimate Partner Violence: Comparing Incidents by Type of Weapon</i> , 26 J. WOMEN'S HEALTH 249 (2017).....	26
Violence Policy Center, <i>When Men Murder Women: An Analysis of 2020 Homicide Data</i> .....	26
